
Term 

Duration 

CONCEPTS AND SKILLS 

TOPIC: GEOMETRIC OF 2D SHAPES 
(CALCULATIONS OF SIDES, ANGLES 

AND DIAGONALS IN A QUADRILATERAL) 
LESSON 5 

Week 

Properties of the above quadrilateral 
RESOURCES 

RELATED CONCEPTS/ TERMS/VOCABULARY 
Paralellogram; Rhombus; Kite; Interior Angles Of Quad; Square; 
Rectangle 

PRIOR-KNOWLEDGE/ BACKGROUND KNOWLEDGE 

METHODOLOGY 

3 

1 Hour 

Mind Action Series Grade 9; Answer Series Grade 9; Siyavula Workbook 
Grade 9 

square 

ERRORS/MISCONCEPTIONS/PROBLEM AREAS 

A sides equs 
A rs 

All angles in a quadrilateral 

Not applying the properties of quadrilaterals to solve for missing angles 
Not knowing the rules of equations to solve for unknown angles 

equals to 360 

rectangde 
Cqte skbes egu 

TEST PROPERTIES OF QUADRILATERAL PROPERTIES 
RECAPRULES FOR EOUATIONS 

ACTIVITY ONE: 

ACTIVITIES/ASSESSMENTS 

paralelogram 
ypndte stes eqal 

trapezoid (US) 
trapezium (UK) 
Two sides parallel 

rhombus 
All sides equal 

Opposite skdes parallk 

Grade 

RECAP 

73 



UNKNOWN SIDES AND ANGLES IN QUADRILATERALS 

1. Deternmine the sizes of angles a to e in the quadrilaterals below. 

your answers. 

267° 

ACTIVITY TWO: HOMEWORK 

63° 

2. Calculate the perimeters of the 

quadrilaterals on the right. Give your 

answers to two decimal places. 

59° 

A 

45 

6 cm 

CE= 10 cm 

1u 

74 



ind the length of all the unknown sides and angles in the 
Give reasons to justify your statements. (Also recall that the sur 
quadr1lateral is 360".) 
1. 

2. 

A 

D 

h00 

80° 

78° 

6 cm 

3. ABCD is a kite. 

7 cm 

A55° 

7 cm 

102 
M 

D 

B 

C 

B 

4 cm 

105>C 

4 cm 

75 
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